

No. 06-1155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
ZOLTEK CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**NANOBUSINESS ALLIANCE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,
ZOLTEK CORPORATION**

PHILIP A. NACKE *
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W. – Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 295-4086

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NanoBusiness Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
THE AMICUS AND ITS INTERESTS	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PATENTS ARE PROPERTY RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT GUARANTEE OF JUST COMPENSATION WHEN APPROPRIATED FOR A PUBLIC USE	4
II. COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS OF GOVERNMENT APPROPRI- ATION OF PATENT RIGHTS IS NOT DELIMITED TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES SPELLED OUT IN 28 U.S.C. § 1498(A). RATHER, AS A CONSE- QUENCE OF THE TUCKER ACT GRANT OF JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS FOUNDED UPON THE CONSTITUTION, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(A), ITS JURISDICTION EXTENDS TO ALL CLAIMS INVOLVING CONDUCT THAT CONSTITUTES INFRINGEMENT UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 271	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Newberry</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 244 (1859)..	18
<i>Booth & Co. v. United States</i> , 61 Ct. Cl. 805, <i>rehearing denied</i> , 62 Ct. Cl. 288 (1926).....	13
<i>Brooks-Scanlon Corp. v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 106 (1924).....	12, 14
<i>Cammeyer v. Newton</i> , 94 U.S. 225 (1877)	5
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912)	11
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	15
<i>Fonalledas v. United States</i> , 107 F. Supp. 1019, 123 Ct. Cl. 483 (1952).....	15
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 98 F. Supp. 349, 120 Ct. Cl. 93 (1951).....	15
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 593 (1893).....	7, 8, 10, 15
<i>Hollister v. Benedict & Burnham Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 59 (1885)	5, 7
<i>Jackson v. Steamboat Magnolia</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 296 (1858)	18
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	13-14, 20
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1882).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 2 Ct. Cl. 391 (1866)	6
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879) ...	6
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 12 Ct. Cl. 338 (1876)..	6
<i>Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 215 (1927)	12, 14
<i>McKeever v. United States</i> , 18 Ct. Cl. 745 (U.S. 1882).....	5
<i>McKeever v. United States</i> , 14 Ct. Cl. 396 (Dec. Term 1878)	5
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927) ...	13, 14, 20
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 61 Ct. Cl. 1044, <i>rehearing denied</i> , 62 Ct. Cl. 288 (1926).....	13
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1852)	18, 19, 20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	20
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 516 (1901).....	7, 8
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schillinger v. United States</i> , 24 Ct. Cl. 278 (1889).....	8-9
<i>Seaboard Airline Ry. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	12-13, 14
<i>Steamboat Orleans v. Phoebus</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 175 (1837).....	17
<i>Steamboat Thomas Jefferson</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 428 (1825).....	17, 18
<i>Tempel v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 121 (1918)	7, 8, 15
<i>The Eagle</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 15 (1869).....	19
<i>The Hine v. Trevor</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 555 (1867).	18
<i>United States v. Berdan Firearms Mfg. Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 552 (1895)	8
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	10, 14-15, 20
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	11
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)..	15
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	6-7, 10
<i>United States v. Grizzard</i> , 219 U.S. 180 (1911)....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 131 U.S. 1 (1889)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	5
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	7
<i>United States v. North American Transp. & Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920).....	11-12, 15
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 128 U.S. 262 (1888)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 217 U.S. 333 (1910)	11
<i>Waite v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 508 (1931)	14
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co.</i> <i>v. International Curtis Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 28 (1918)	11
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., Article III, section 2	17
U.S. CONST., Amendment V, Just Compensation Clause	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	7, 16, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1498(a)	2, 4, 16, 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1498(c)	2
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)	2
35 U.S.C. § 271(a) & (g)	2, 16, 20
35 U.S.C. § 281	2
Act of Sept. 24, 1789 (“Judiciary Act of 1789”), ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 77	17, 18, 19
Act of Feb. 26, 1845, ch. 20, 5 Stat. 726	17-18, 19, 20
Act of Feb. 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612	6
Act of March 3, 1883 (“Bowman Act”), ch. 116, 22 Stat. 485	9
Act of March 3, 1887 (“Tucker Act”), ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 25, 1910 (“1910 Patent Act”), ch. 423, 36 Stat. 851	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 940 (28 U.S.C. § 1491)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	Page
H.R. Misc. Doc. No. 108, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 9, 1886).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 1077, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 17, 1886).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 1986, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 27, 1886).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 1288, 61st Cong., 2nd Sess. (May 7, 1910).....	11
S. Rep. No. 1459, 49th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 7, 1886).....	9
45 Cong. Rec. 8759, 8769, 8780 (June 22, 1910) ..	10, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Philip Nichols, Jr. <i>in</i> THE UNITED STATES COURT OF CLAIMS – A HISTORY, Part II (1978).....	6
